
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.  

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.  

For further information please call 0191 643 5359.

Planning 
Committee

6 December 2019

To be held on Tuesday, 17 December 2019 in room Room 0.02, Quadrant, The 
Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of substitutes

To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting.

3.  Declarations of Interest

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 November 
2019.

5 - 8

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

5.  Planning Officer Reports

To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items.

9 - 14

6.  18/01497/FUL, Borough Road Footbridge, North Shields

To determine a full planning application for the demolition of Borough 
Road Footbridge, including works to the abutments and masonary walls 
at both bridge approaches and stopping up the existing right of way 
including closing the footway off Tennyson Terrace.   

15 - 54

7.  19/01075/FUL, Woodlands, Killingworth Drive, West Moor

To determine a full planning application for the erection of a new two 
storey dwelling. 

55 - 86

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Planning Committee:

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Linda Darke
Councillor Sandra Graham Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Paul Richardson
Councillor Willie Samuel Councillor John Stirling
Councillor Frances Weetman



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee

Tuesday, 26 November 2019

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, 
M Green, P Richardson, W Samuel, J Stirling and 
F Weetman

Apologies: Councillors S Graham

PQ39/19 Appointment of substitutes

Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported:
Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor S Graham

PQ40/19 Declarations of Interest

Councillor W Samuel stated that he had been granted speaking rights to outline his 
objections to application 19/01191/FUL, Land adjacent to 43 Stanton Road, Cullercoats. In 
accordance with the Committee’s speaking rights scheme he intended to withdraw from the 
meeting after addressing the Committee and would take no part in the committee’s decision 
making on the matter.

Councillor K Barrie stated that the land adjacent to 43 Stanton Road, Cullercoats lay within 
his ward and he had been approached by residents wishing to object to the application. He 
had advised residents on how to submit objections but he had not pre-determined the 
application and had an open mind to the information to be presented at the meeting.

PQ41/19 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.

PQ42/19 19/01191/FUL, Land Adjacent to 43 Stanton Road, Cullercoats

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Galliford Try Partnerships North East for construction of a three storey extra 
care apartment building (C2 use class) comprising 64 apartments (45 one bed and 19 two 
bed), communal facilities including lounge, dining area, activities room, salon, assisted 
bathroom, guest suite, electric buggy store and charging room and ancillary offices, gardens 
and parking on land adjacent to 43 Stanton Road, Cullercoats.

An addendum to the report had been circulated to the members of the Committee prior to 
the meeting.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee

2
Tuesday, 26 November 2019

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 

In accordance with the Committee’s speaking rights scheme Mrs Christine Gallon of 73 
Alexandra Gardens, North Shields was permitted to speak to the Committee. Mrs Gallon 
stated that the proposed 3 storey development would be out of character with the 
neighbouring 2 storey houses and bungalows. Existing residents would suffer from a loss of 
privacy from the overlooking windows in the development and its CCTV system, there would 
be light pollution at night and a loss of light and heat in the daytime caused by the shadow 
cast by the building. Mrs Gallon was concerned for the safety of children using Stanton 
Road if large construction vehicles were required to use the narrow congested street to 
access the site. She also expressed her concerns regarding the location of the construction 
worker facilities in relation to neighbouring properties, the risk of subsidence in the area and 
the impact of the development on surface water drainage in the area.

Councillor Willie Samuel, a local ward councillor, was also permitted to speak to the 
Committee. Councillor Samuel believed that in order to generate capital receipts from the 
site, normal planning considerations had been overruled on this occasion. With reference to 
the planning officers report he highlighted several aspects of the application where he 
believed the proposed development did not conform with planning policies. The site was not 
allocated in the Local Plan for housing, the housing was not required to meet the 5 year 
supply, it was not acceptable for the amenity of existing residents, there would be 
insufficient car parking for residents and visitors, there were land stability hazards in the 
area and the site was higher than neighbouring properties therefore there was a flooding 
risk. Councillor Samuel also commented on the fire services decision to prevent access to 
the site from the fire station and the minimal value of the development to the Council in 
terms of Council Tax receipts.     

(At this point Councillor Samuel withdrew from the meeting.)

Mr Nigel Peacock, of SPA Architects, addressed the Committee to respond to Mrs Gallon’s 
and Councillor Samuel’s comments. Mr Peacock described the nature of extra care housing 
scheme proposed for the site to operated by Housing 21 and the benefits it would bring to 
the local community. He explained how aspects of the application had been amended to 
respond to the concerns of residents including a reduction in the height of the development 
from 4 to 3 storeys and a redesign of the southern elevation. The landscaping had been 
designed to provide a screen from neighbouring properties and experience of similar 
developments indicated that there would be less traffic than residents feared. The applicants 
intended to work with residents to ensure that construction traffic would pass safely along 
Stanton Road. 

Members of the Committee asked questions of Mr Peacock and officers and made 
comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a) the requirement to comply with a presumption in favour of sustainable development set 

out in the National Planning Policy Framework;
b) the criteria laid out in Policy DM4.5 of the Local Plan for considering application for 

housing development on land not allocated for this use;
c) the use of Stanton Road by construction traffic, its likely impact on safety and options to 

mitigate the risks, including parking on grass verges;
d) the condition requiring the applicant to submit a lighting scheme to the Council for 

approval;

Page 6



Planning Committee

3
Tuesday, 26 November 2019

e) how the proposed development complied with relevant housing standards;
f) the visual impact of a 3 storey development on the character and appearance of the area; 

and
g) the impact of the development on the amenity of neighbouring residents.

Resolved that (1) planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 
planning officer’s report and the addendum to the report; and
(2) the Head of Law and Governance and the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure 
be authorised to undertake all necessary procedures under Section 278 of the Highways Act 
1980 to secure the following road improvements: 

 Upgrade of footpath abutting the site
 Associated highway drainage
 Associated street lighting
 Associated road markings
 Associated signage
 Associated Traffic Regulation Orders

(Reason for decision: The development was considered to be acceptable in terms of its 
impact upon the character and appearance of the surrounding area, the amenity of 
neighbouring properties and highway safety in accordance with the relevant policies 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework and the Local Plan 2017. It would 
provide special care housing integrated into the local residential community and provide a 
well-designed residential living environment for future occupiers.)

PQ43/19 19/01088/FULH, 54 Grange Park, Whitley Bay

(At this point Councillor W Samuel returned to the meeting and 
Councillor K Barrie left the meeting.)

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Mr D Bell for a ground floor rear extension with flat roof and parapet wall at 
54 Grange Park, Whitley Bay.

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 

In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Councillor Sean Brockbank, a 
local ward councillor, had been granted speaking rights. As Councillor Brockbank was 
unable to attend, Councillor Lewis Bartoli spoke on his behalf. He explained that the house 
would now be 200% larger than the original property. The proposed extension with a 
terrace, accessed from outward opening French doors installed on the first floor, would 
overlook all the neighbouring properties, be intrusive and potentially create a noise 
nuisance. He was concerned that the proposed condition prohibiting the use of the roof as a 
terrace would have to be policed by neighbours and would be unenforceable. It was 
suggested that consideration be given to agreeing a further condition requiring the removal 
of the French doors and prohibiting the installation of any handrails.  

The applicant, Mr David Bell, addressed the Committee to respond to Councillor Bartoli’s 
comments. Mr Bell explained that he had been incorrectly advised that he was able to 

Page 7



Planning Committee

4
Tuesday, 26 November 2019

construct the extension without planning permission. The French doors had been installed 
with the intention of creating a terrace but when the need to obtain planning permission and 
the concerns of residents had come to light he had been happy to change his plans and it 
was not now his intention to use the space as a terrace and he accepted the proposed 
condition restricting its use. Mr Bell believed the extension was in keeping with the character 
and appearance of the area and he hoped to move into the house with his family when they 
would create no more noise than any family of four. 

Members of the Committee asked questions of Mr Bell and officers and made comments. In 
doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a) the impact of the proposed development on the character and appearance of the area 
and on the residential amenity of neighbouring residents; and
b) the action the Council could take should the condition restricting the use of the roof area 
be breached.

Resolved that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the 
planning officer’s report.

(Reasons for decision: The proposed development was considered to be acceptable in 
terms of its impact on neighbouring amenity and the character and appearance of the area 
in accordance with the relevant policies contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework and the Local Plan 2017.)

Page 8



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  17 December 2019 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
 
 
Background Papers - Access to Information 
 
The background papers used in preparing this schedule are the relevant 
application files the numbers of which appear at the head of each report.  These 
files are available for inspection at the Council offices at Quadrant East, The 
Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside. 

 
Principles to guide members and officers in determining planning 
applications and making decisions 
 
Interests of the whole community 
 
Members of Planning Committee should determine planning matters in the 
interests of the whole community of North Tyneside. 
 
All applications should be determined on their respective planning merits. 
 
Members of Planning Committee should not predetermine planning 
applications nor do anything that may reasonably be taken as giving an 
indication of having a closed mind towards planning applications before reading 
the Officers Report and attending the meeting of the Planning Committee and 
listening to the presentation and debate at the meeting. However, councillors 
act as representatives of public opinion in their communities and lobbying of 
members has an important role in 
[...]
or their impartiality to be 
questioned or to indicate that the decision has already been made. If however, 
members of Committee express an opinion prior to the Planning Committee this 
does not necessarily prevent any such member from speaking or voting on the 
application provided they approach the decision making process with an open Page 11



 

mind and ensure that they take account of all the relevant matters before 
reaching a decision. Any Member (including any substitute Member) who finds 
themselves in this position at the Planning Committee are advised to state, prior 
to consideration of the application, that they have taken a public view on the 
application. 
  
 
Lobbying of Other Members 
 
While recognising that lobbying of members has an important role in the local 
democratic process, all other members should ensure that their response is not 
such as to give reasonable grounds for suggesting that the decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Lobbying  
 
Members of the Planning Committee should ensure that their response to any 
lobbying is not such as to give reasonable grounds for their impartiality to be 
questioned. However all members of the Council should ensure that any 
responses do not give reasonable grounds for suggesting that a decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee should not act as agents (represent or 
undertake any work) for people pursuing planning applications nor should they 
put pressure on officers for a particular recommendation. 

Page 12



 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 

6 18/01497/FUL  Riverside Ward  
  

Borough Road Footbridge Connecting Tennyson Terrace and Waldo 
Street Spanning Borough Road and The Embankment North Shields, 
Tyne and Wear 

  
Speakers: 
Ms Vicki Gilbert of St Georges Road 
Dr Katherine Wright of The Plateau 
Ms Caroline Hawkins of Vicarage Street 
Dr Nicholas Martin of The Plateau 
Mrs Caroline Cansdale of Bewicke Road 
Mr Henry Stamp of Hylton Street 
Mr John Hastie of Spring Terrace 
Mrs Diane Attersall of Tennyson Terrace 
 

 

7 19/01075/FUL  Longbenton Ward  
  

Woodlands, Killingworth Drive, West Moor, NEWCASTLE UPON 
TYNE, NE12 7ES  

  
Speaker: 
Mr B Irving of Whitecroft Road 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Application 

No: 

18/01497/FUL Author: Jackie Palmer 

Date valid: 25 October 2018 : 0191 643 6336 

Target 

decision date: 

20 December 2018 Ward: Riverside 

 

Application type: full planning application 

Location: Borough Road Footbridge Connecting Tennyson Terrace And 

Waldo Street Spanning, Borough Road And The Embankment, North 

Shields, Tyne And Wear,  

Proposal: Demolition of Borough Road Footbridge including works to the 

abutments and masonry walls at both bridge approaches, and stopping-up 

the existing public right of way including closing the footway off Tennyson 

Terrace.  

Applicant: North Tyneside Council, FAO: Mark Newlands North Tyneside Council 

Quadrant The Silverlink North Cobalt Business Park NE27 0BY England 

Agent: Mr Colin Clarke, Capita Quadrant The Silverlink North Cobalt Business 

Park NE27 0BY England 

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee is recommended to indicate that it 
is minded to grant this application and: 

- notify the Secretary of State of their intention to grant permission 
and provide him with the opportunity to intervene in the decision 
making process and call in the application for his own determination; 
and 

- Subject to confirmation that the Secretary of State does not wish to 
call in the application to grant delegated authority to the Head of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure to determine the application, 
subject to the conditions set out (or any subsequent amendments, 
omissions or additional conditions) providing no further matters 
arise which in the opinion of the Head of Environment, Housing and 
Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
rec
[...]
onry 
walls are removed or improved.  It also states that once stopping up measures 
for the walls are agreed, it will be necessary to review the impacts on bats and 
undertake further surveys where necessary. 
 
11.8 The application does not include any work to the masonry walls.  The 
applicant has advised that a separate application will be submitted for the 
remedial works to the masonry walls once further bat surveys have been 
conducted. 
 
11.9 The Biodiversity Officer has provided comments.  She raises no objections 
and recommends conditions in respect of vegetation removal, a bat method 
statement and a detailed landscape plan. 
 
11.10 Members must consider whether the development is acceptable in terms of 
the impact on trees within the site, protected habitats and species.  For the 
reasons set out above it is officer advice that the impact is acceptable subject to 
the above conditions. 
 
12.0 Local Financial Considerations 
Financial considerations have been considered in an earlier section of this report.  
 
13.0 Conclusion 
13.1 Heritage planning policy is such that there is a strong presumption against 
the granting of permission in this case. This is because the bridge, itself a non-
designated heritage asset, is located within a conservation area in which it makes 
a positive contribution. The demolition will result in the total loss of the bridge as 
a non-designated heritage asset and harm to the character and appearance of 
the conservation area of a nature accepted as less than substantial. The 
demolition of the bridge will not preserve or enhance the character and 
appearance of the conservation area. Officers have noted that the issues in this 
case are very finely balanced. The policy test required Members to decide if there 
are substantial public benefits which outweigh the less than substantial harm to 
the conservation area caused by the demolition of the bridge and the total loss of 
the bridge itself. It is considered appropriate to consider the lack of funding in the 
balance of issues although this cannot be regarded as a public benefit. It is 

Page 35



 

however considered material in assessing the extent to which the identified harm 
is outweighed. 
 
13.2 It is considered that the development is acceptable in terms of its impact on 
the highway network, including in relation to the loss of an existing pedestrian 
route, or the amenity of surrounding occupants and ecology.   
 
13.3 If Members are minded to approve the application, as is recommended by 
officers, it is noted that, although there is no requirement to refer the application 
to the Secretary of State in the absence of an objection to the proposal by 
Historic England, local residents have requested the Secretary of State call-in the 
application and the Secretary of State requires to be notified and given the 
opportunity to decide if he wishes to intervene in the decision making process. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
It is recommended that the Committee indicate that it is minded to grant 
this application and: 

- notify the Secretary of State of their intention to grant permission 
and provide him with the opportunity to intervene in the decision 
making process and call in the application for his own determination; 
and 

- Subject to confirmation that the Secretary of State does not wish to 
call in the application to grant delegated authority to the Head of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure to determine the application, 
subject to the conditions set out (or any subsequent amendments, 
omissions or additional conditions) providing no further matters 
arise which in the opinion of the Head of Environment, Housing and 
Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee. 

Members are also requested to note that, if permission is granted for the 
demolition of the bridge, that the Head of Environment, Housing and 
Leisure will issue instruction to the Head of Law and Governance
[...]
ocedure as discussed with the Public Rights of Way Officer 
 
  

Page 38



 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

Application reference: 18/01497/FUL 

Location: Borough Road Footbridge Connecting Tennyson Terrace And 

Waldo Street Spanning, Borough Road And The Embankment, North 

Shields, Tyne And Wear  

Proposal: Demolition of Borough Road Footbridge including works to the 

abutments and masonry walls at both bridge approaches, and stopping-up 

the existing public right of way including closing the footway off Tennyson 

Terrace. 

 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 

2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence 

Number 0100016801 
 

Date: 05.12.2019 

Page 39



 

Appendix 1 – 18/01497/FUL 
Item 6 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highway Network Manager 
1.2 This application is for the demolition of Borough Road Footbridge including 
works to the abutments and masonry walls at both bridge approaches, and 
stopping-up the existing public right of way including closing the footway off 
Tennyson Terrace.  Prior to the application being submitted a public consultation 
took place where objections were considered.  The Public Right of Way Officer 
(PROW) was also consulted who advised on the appropriate course of action 
when dealing with the loss of the route and the applicant has been in discussions 
with the Local Highway Authority regarding temporary road closures, alternative 
routes etc. for the demolition period.   
 
1.3 Conditional approval is recommended subject to an appropriate closure of the 
route being carried out with the consent of the PROW Officer who is a separate 
consultee on this application.  Closure of the route is a separate procedure and 
not a planning consideration. 
 
1.4 Recommendation - Conditional approval 
 
1.5 Condition: 
SIT06 - Construction Method Statement (Minor) 
 
1.6 Informatives: 
I07 - Contact ERH: Footpath/Bridleway X's Site 
I08 - Contact ERH: Works to footway. 
I12 - Contact ERH Erect Scaffoldi
[...]
or solutions rather than 
problems, and decision-takers at every level should seek to approve applications 
for sustainable development where possible. A core planning principle within 
NPPF requires that every effort should be made objectively to identify and meet 
the housing, business and other development needs of an area, and respond 
positively to wider opportunities for growth.  
 
14.2 The application site lies within an existing built up area with access to 
existing local services. Members need to determine whether the proposed 
development is acceptable in terms of the principle of the development, its impact 
on amenity, its impact on the character and appearance of the area and all other 
issues including its impact on highways and ground conditions. It is the view of 
officers, subject to the imposition of the suggested conditions, that the proposed 
development is acceptable. As such, officers consider that the proposed 
development does accord with national and local planning policies. Approval is 
recommended.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to indicate that it is minded to grant this 
application subject to an Unilateral Undertaking being agreed under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Members are also 
recommended to grant delegated authority to the Head of Housing, 
Environment and Leisure to determine the application following the 
completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the following; 
-Coastal Mitigation contribution. 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         Proposed site plan Dwg No. 1602_03 
         Proposed roof plan Dwg No. 1602_07 
         Proposed NW and SE elevations Dwg No. 1602_08 
         Proposed NE elevation Dwg No. 1602_10 
         Proposed ground floor Dwg No. 1602_04 
         Proposed first floor Dwg No. 1602_05 
     

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Tuesday, 17 December 2019

Present: Councillor F Lott (Chair)
Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, B Burdis, L Darke, 
S Graham, M Green, P Richardson, W Samuel and 
J Stirling

PQ44/19 Appointment of substitutes

There were no substitute members appointed.

PQ45/19 Declarations of Interest

With reference to planning application 18/01497/FUL, Councillor Lott acknowledged that 
there were records in the public domain indicating that the Riverside Ward Councillors were 
in favour of demolition of Borough Road Footbridge. He stated that he had not 
predetermined the application and he had an open mind to the arguments to be presented 
at the meeting. 

PQ46/19 Minutes

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2019 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

PQ47/19 18/01497/FUL, Borough Road Footbridge, North Shields

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from North Tyneside Council for the demolition of Borough Road Footbridge, 
including works to the abutments and masonry walls at both bridge approaches and 
stopping up the existing public right of way including the footway off Tennyson Terrace.

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 

In accordance with the Committee’s speaking rights scheme the following objectors had 
been granted permission to speak to the Committee:
Ms Vicki Gilbert of St Georges Road
Mr Henry Stamp of Hylton Street
Ms Caroline Hawkins of Vicarage Street
Dr Katherine Wright of The Plateau
Dr Nicholas Martin of The Plateau
Mrs Caroline Cansdale of Bewicke Road
Mr John Hastie of Spring Terrace
Mrs Diane Attersall of Tennyson Terrace



2
Tuesday, 17 December 2019

The Chair had requested that the speakers liaise with each other to appoint lead 
spokespersons and so Ms Vicki Gilbert, Mr Henry Stamp and Ms Caroline Hawkins 
addressed the meeting. 

Ms Gilbert commented that demolition of the footbridge would have a detrimental impact on 
vulnerable people living in a deprived ward and it would isolate communities. The bridge 
provided a quiet, congestion free route with valued views over the surrounding conservation 
area.  Despite an inadequate public consultation exercise there was significant public 
opposition to the proposed demolition. The new pedestrian crossing on Borough Road was 
not a suitable alternative.

Mr Stamp commented that usage of the bridge was likely to increase with the development 
of Smiths Dock and he contended that the Council had neglected the bridge as no 
maintenance works had been undertaken since 2011. Mr Stamp referred to the strong 
presumption against development proposals which will harm heritage assets, unless it is 
necessary to achieve wider public benefits that outweigh the harm and they cannot be met 
in any other way. Mr Stamp believed the wider public benefits could be achieved in another 
way, the proposed replacement of Tanners Bank metro bridge was unlikely to be funded 
from the costs of repairing the Borough Road bridge, there was no certainty that the 
Tanners Bank improvements would proceed as they would require planning permission and 
he remained unconvinced that funding was a material planning consideration. Mr Stamp 
was dissatisfied with the action taken in response to the recommendations arising from the 
equalities impact assessment and he questioned the value of monitoring the use of the new 
pedestrian crossing if people with disabilities were unable to access it. 

Mrs Hawkins referred to the New Quay & Fish Quay Conservation Area Character 
Statement which highlighted the importance of the footbridge in complementing the listed 
buildings in the area. 

Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers when the location, nature and 
access to the new pedestrian crossings on Borough Road was discussed and Mr Stamp 
confirmed that the North Tyneside Public Transport Users Group did not have the resources 
to apply for funding to repair the bridge.  

Colin McDonald, the Council’s Senior Manager, Technical and Regulatory Services, 
addressed the Committee to respond to the speakers’ comments. He outlined the process 
followed since 2011 which had led to the Council considering the options as to whether to 
repair (at an estimated cost of £360,000 plus risk costs), replace (at an estimated cost of 
just less than £1m) or to demolish (at an estimated cost of £65,000). The Council’s preferred 
option was demolition because of evidence of low levels of use of the bridge, agreement 
that there would be less than significant harm to the conservation area, relatively few 
objections arising from the public consultation exercise and difficulties in securing additional 
funding for repairs or replacement. Mr McDonald explained how the Council funded and 
prioritised maintenance of its highway assets and how the proposed improvements to the 
Tanners Bank area would benefit the regeneration of the Fish Quay area.

Members of the Committee asked questions of Mr McDonald and planning officers and 
made comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a) funding options for the repair or replacement of the footbridge;
b) the estimated lifespan of the footbridge;
c) usage of the new pedestrian crossing on Borough Road;



3
Tuesday, 17 December 2019

d) the loss of the bridge as a non-designated heritage asset and harm to the character and 
appearance of the conservation area; and

e) the public benefits of the proposal in terms of other priorities contained within the 
Council’s Highways Asset Management Plan and regeneration strategies.

Resolved that (1) the Committee indicated that it is minded to grant the application;
(2) the Secretary of State be notified of the intention to grant permission and provide him/her 
with the opportunity to intervene in the decision making process and call in the application 
for his/her own determination; and
(3) subject to confirmation that the Secretary of State does not wish to call in the application, 
the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure be granted delegated authority to determine 
the application, subject to the conditions set out in the planning officers report, an additional 
condition restricting the hours of construction working on site and any subsequent 
amendments, omissions or additional conditions, provided no further matters arise, which in 
the opinion of the Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure, raise issues not previously 
considered which justify reconsideration by the Committee.

(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable as there are substantial public benefits which 
outweigh the less than substantial harm to the conservation area caused by the demolition 
of the bridge and the total loss of the bridge itself. The development was considered to be 
acceptable in terms of its impact on the highway network, including in relation to the loss of 
an existing pedestrian route and the amenity of surrounding occupants and ecology.)

PQ48/19 19/01075/FUL, Woodlands, Killingworth Drive, West Moor

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Mr & Mrs Humphrey for erection of a new two storey dwelling. An 
addendum to the report had been circulated to the members of the Committee prior to the 
meeting.

In accordance with the Committee’s speaking rights scheme Mr B Irving of Whitecroft Road 
had been granted permission to speak to the Committee but he was unable to attend. A 
further request to speak from Mrs E Little of Whitecroft Road had not been permitted 
because the request had been received after the deadline.   

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 

Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a) the likely impact of the proposed development on the K1/K2 bus service;
b) the reasons why it had not been necessary for the applicant to undertake a biodiversity 

assessment;
c) the adequacy of the proposed off street car parking within the development site; and
d) the condition requiring the applicants to commence the development within three years 

from the date of the permission being granted.



4
Tuesday, 17 December 2019

Resolved that (1) the Committee indicated that it is minded to grant the application subject 
to a Unilateral Undertaking being agreed under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990; and
(2)  the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution towards the 
Coastal Mitigation Strategy.

(Reason for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development is acceptable in terms of the principle of the development, its impact 
on visual and residential amenity, the character and appearance of the area, highway safety 
and ground conditions.)


